
COMMITTEE: JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024 

9.30 AM 
 

 
 

VENUE: FRINK ROOM (ELISABETH) - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE 
 

 
Members 

Conservative 
James Caston 
Brian Riley 
 
Independent 
Kathryn Grandon 
Mary McLaren 
 
Liberal Democrat 
Keith Scarff 
John Whyman 

Green Party 
Terence Carter 
Leigh Jamieson 
Janet Pearson 
Ross Piper 
Miles Row 
Laura Smith 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 

 

 
3   JOS/23/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT 

MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2023  
 

5 - 10 

 
4   JOS/23/30 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE BABERGH 

MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2024  
 

11 - 16 

 
5   JOS/23/31 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MID SUFFOLK 

MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2024  
 

17 - 22 

 
6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from and provide answers to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers 
or duties and of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
the Committee and Sub-Committee Procedures Rules. 
 

 

 
8   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
To consider questions from and provide answers to Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

 
9   JOS/23/32 REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

CULTURE, HERITAGE, AND VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY  
 

23 - 90 

 
10   JOS/23/33 INFORMATION BULLETIN - A REVIEW INTO THE 

USE OF CUSTOMER FOCUSSED SERVICES  
 
The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the 
public with the published agenda papers. It can include update 
information requested by the Committee as well as information that 
a service considers should be made known to the Committee. 
  
This Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subjects: 
  
An overview of the different ways residents engage with customer 
services and how effectively these services are operating. 
 

91 - 98 

 
11   JOS/23/34 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  

 
To review the Council’s Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any 
items to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
Website: 
  
Forthcoming Decisions List » Babergh Mid Suffolk 
 

 

 
12   JOS/23/35 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER  

 
99 - 104 

 
13   JOS/23/36 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  

 
To agree the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 
 

105 - 106 

 
14   JOS/23/37 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 

PLAN  
 
To agree the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 
 

107 - 108 

 
 

Page 2

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/


Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, 22 April 2024 at 9.30 am. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, Alicia Norman - Committees 
Services on: 01473 296384 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 20 
November 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair: Mary McLaren (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Terence Carter James Caston 
 Kathryn Grandon Leigh Jamieson 
 Dr Ross Piper Janet Pearson 
 Keith Scarff Brian Riley 
 John Whyman Laura Smith 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Jessie Carter – BDC Cabinet Member for Housing 
John Ward 
Elisabeth Malvisi 
John Matthissen 

   
Officers: Corporate Manager – Housing Solutions (AAY) 

Assistant Manager – Housing Solutions (VB) 
Housing Strategy and Policy Officer (RW) 
Team Manager – Housing Solutions (RF) 
Housing Solutions Officer (SA) 
Housing Solutions Accommodation Officer (MHP) 
Team Manager – Central Suffolk Lettings (SL) 
Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 

  
46 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 46.1    Apologies were received from Councillor Miles Row.  

   
47 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 47.1    Councillor Caston and Councillor Whyman declared an interest in item 

JOS/23/27 due to being private landlords. 
  
47.2    Councillor Riley declared an interest in item JOS/23/27 due to being a 

director of a company which operates as a private landlord. 
  
47.3    Councillor Scarff declared an interest in item JOS/23/27 due to being a 

trustee of the Stowmarket Relief Trust and his wife being a private landlord. 
  
47.4   The Monitoring Officer granted all Councillors a dispensation to deal with 

housing matters. Therefore, all Members who declared an interest could 
remain on the Committee and participate in the debate and vote.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

48 JOS/23/26 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 
OCTOBER 2023 
 

 48.1    Councillor Jamieson proposed that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd 
October 2023 as detailed in the tabled papers be confirmed and signed as a 
true record. 

  
48.2    Councillor Smith seconded the proposal. 
  
By a vote of 9 For and 1 Abstention 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
  

49 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 49.1    None received. 
  

50 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 50.1    None received. 
  

51 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 51.1    None received. 
   

52 JOS/23/27 HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 
2024 
 

 52.1    Councillor Jessie Carter – Babergh Cabinet Member for Housing – introduced 
the report to the Committee outlining before Members the Councils’ 
commitment to reducing instances of rough sleeping, the mandates issued as 
part of the Homelessness Act (2002), the review of the previous 2019 – 2014 
homelessness strategy, the factors which can result in people becoming 
homeless, the visions of the strategy, the development of a multi-agency 
approach, and thanked officers involved in the development and delivery of 
the strategy. 

  
52.2   The Housing Strategy and Policy Officer provided a presentation to t
[...]
 responded that 
there was a degree of budget limitation in terms of publicity and marketing but 
that there were plans to raise Central Suffolk Lettings’ corporate profile 
internally.  

  
52.16  Councillor Jamieson questioned if single men were at a disadvantage when it 

came to homelessness and rehousing in permanent accommodation. The 
Corporate Manager for Housing Solutions responded that single men were 
the demographic most likely to be homeless but that the strategy’s processes 
treat everyone equally regardless of circumstances. 

  
A short break was held between 12:52pm and 13:06pm. 
  
 

Page 8



 

52.17  Members debated the item on issues including: 
  

       The Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) accreditation; 
       Funding beyond the Rough Sleeping Initiative Fund ending in 2025; 
       The breadth of services provided under the strategy’s delivery plan; 
       The changes between the 2019 – 2023 strategy and the 2024 – 2019 

strategy; 
       Further communication of the services provided by the strategy and 

Central Suffolk Lettings; 
       Support for under 25s to become adequately housed in the Districts; 

  
52.18  The Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny put forward the following 

recommendations based on the questions and debate from Members: 
  

       That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee commends the housing 
department for the work they are conducting to help reduce homelessness 
in the Districts and requests that officers take on board the comments 
made at the meeting.  

       That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports the vision and 
priorities of the draft Homelessness Reduction and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy and ensures that the Delivery Plan is reflective of the current 
challenges facing the Districts. 

       That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee strongly supports the work 
being undertaken to meet the domestic abuse housing alliance 
accreditation. 

       That Cabinet makes further plans to 
[...]
   The original Cabinet decision from 2021 to implement car parking 

charges; 
       Consultation and engagement with the town councils; 
       The potential impact on local businesses 

  
16.12  This information bulletin was noted. 
   

17 BOS/23/07 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 17.1    No comments. 
  

18 BOS/23/08 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 
 

 18.1    No comments. 
   

19 BOS/23/09 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 19.1   Councillor Jamieson raised concerns about the upcoming planning 
enforcement item and that it did not encompass all issues discussed by the 
committee at their original scoping meeting. The Lead Officer for Overview 
and Scrutiny responded that this item had yet to go to Chairs Briefing so had 
not been further scoped and that there would be opportunity to refine the topic 
further to ensure that all points were being picked up as appropriate. 

  
19.2    Councillor Grandon raised that a topic regarding working from home and the 

potential impact on the delivery of services, particularly customer focussed, 
could be added to the work plans. The Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny 
responded that an upcoming item already on the work plans would focus on 
the current delivery of customer services and that concerns about officers 
utilising agile working to work from home should be raised with the Chief 
Executive. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 17:03pm. 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 16



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
held in the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on 
Monday, 22 January 2024 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: James Caston (Chair) 

Keith Scarff (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Terence Carter Janet Pearson 
 Dr Ross Piper Miles Row 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors(s): 
 

Rachel Eburne – Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
John Whitehead 
  

Officers: Chief Executive 
[...]
communicated to the public. 
Councillor Caston responded that this would be raised as a possible topic to 
add to the work plans at the next Overview and Scrutiny Chairs Briefing.  

  
18.2    Councillor Carter added that a review of internal communications, documents, 

and reports could also be undertaken. Councillor Caston responded that this 
could be explored as part of a Task and Finish Group and that it would be 
raised at the next briefing. 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:02am. 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  Joint Overview And Scrutiny 
Committee REPORT NUMBER: JOS/23/32 

FROM: Cllr. Tim Weller – Cabinet      
                      Member for Environment,  
                      Culture & Wellbeing – Mid  
                      Suffolk District Council &  
                      Cllr Teresa Davis - Cabinet  
                      Member for Thriving Towns and  
                      Rural Communities – Mid  
                      Suffolk District Council  
 
                      Cllr Derek Davis – Cabinet  
                      Member for Economic Growth –  
                      Babergh District Council.   

DATE OF MEETING: 14/03/2024 

OFFICER: Fiona Duhamel, Director – 
Economic Growth and Climate 
Change 

KEY DECISION REF NO. Item No. 

 
12-month progress update on the 2023 – 2028 Culture, Heritage, and Visitor 
Economy Strategy  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To provide a 12-month review on the work undertaken so far following the adoption of the 
Culture, Heritage and Visitor Economy Strategy in March 2023.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the contents of this report be noted.  

2.2 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee review the contents of this report, provide 
scrutiny and, where appropriate, provide written and/or verbal responses.  

REASON FOR DECISION 

To provide further insight into the wo
[...]
igital 
Transformation, and 
Improvement 

Cabinet Member for 
Customers, Digital 
Transformation, and 
Improvement 

22 APRIL 2024 

An Overview of the 

Handling Processes for 

Enforcement Caseload  

To review the work undertaken 
by the Planning Enforcement 
team and the processes / 
structures followed when 
determining caseload 

Director – Planning 
and Building Control 

Cabinet Member for 
Heritage, Planning, and 
Infrastructure 

Housing Assistance 

Policy under the 

Regulatory Reform Order 

To review the proposal to 
increase the grant amounts 
within the Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) 

Director - Housing Cabinet Member for 
Housing 

20 MAY 2024 

Is the Councils’ social 

housing “inspection 

ready”?  

Review of existing caseload and 
resources needed for repairs to 
meet new and improved 
standards 

Director - Housing Cabinet Member for 
Housing 

CIFCO Performance 

Report (2023/24) and 

Business Plan (2024/25) 

To conduct the Committee’s 
annual revie of the CIFCO 
service before reporting to Full 
Council. 

Director – Assets 
and Investments 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 

 
Topics still to be timetabled: 

• Town Regeneration – Identifying issues regarding our town centres and how we can 
increase footfall / use of services in key areas through extra support (Moved to July 2024) 

• Staff Productivity – To review the main locations where staff are working and the level of 
productivity of officers (Awaiting Chief Executive All Member Briefing) 

  

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 14

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 JOS/23/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2023
	4 JOS/23/30 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE BABERGH MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2024
	5 JOS/23/31 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MID SUFFOLK MEETING HELD ON 22 JANUARY 2024
	9 JOS/23/32 REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CULTURE, HERITAGE, AND VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY
	BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL
	12-month progress update on the 2023 – 2028 Culture, Heritage, and Visitor Economy Strategy

	JOS/23/32 - Appendix A
	Default Section
	Slide 1: Culture, Heritage and Visitor Economy Strategy Progress to date (April 2023 – February 2024)    Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 March 2024  
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Cross Party Member Working Group 
	Slide 4: ACTION PLAN 
	Slide 5: PROGRESS TO DATE THEME 1: BUILDING CULTURAL HABITS – IMPROVING THE EXPERIENCE FOR EVERYDAY RESIDENTS AND VISITORS 
	Slide 6: PROGRESS TO DATE THEME 1: BUILDING CULTURAL HABITS – IMPROVING THE EXPERIENCE FOR EVERYDAY RESIDENTS AND VISITORS CONTINUED

	Untitled Section
	Slide 7: PROGRESS TO DATE THEME 2.1: ACCELERATING PROGRESS – DEVELOPING THE SECTOR AND ITS RESILIENCE
	Slide 8: PROGRESS TO DATE THEME 2.2: ACCELERATING PROGRESS – DATA, INSIGHT AND DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION
	Slide 9: PROGRESS TO DATE THEME 3: DRIVING COLLABORATION TO EVOLVE CULTURAL HERITAGE PLACES AND DESTINATIONS
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: The Bigger Picture  
	Slide 12: Visit East of England/Visit Suffolk
	Slide 13:  National DMO review 
	Slide 14: Suffolk Visitor Economy Review
	Slide 15


	JOS/23/32 - Appendix B

	10 JOS/23/33 INFORMATION BULLETIN - A REVIEW INTO THE USE OF CUSTOMER FOCUSSED SERVICES
	12 JOS/23/35 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER
	13 JOS/23/36 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
	14 JOS/23/37 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the Frink Room (Elisabeth) - Endeavour House on Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Terence Carter James Caston 
 Kathryn Grandon Leigh Jamieson 
 Mary McLaren Janet Pearson 
 Dr Ross Piper Brian Riley 
 Miles Row Keith Scarff 
 John Whyman  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Derek Davis – BDC Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
Teresa Davis – MSDC Cabinet Member for Thriving Towns 

 
Officers: 

  
Interim Monitoring Officer (JR) 
Director – Economic Growth and Climate Change (FD) 
Director – Corporate Services (SW) 
Head of Economy and Business (MG) 
Head of Customer Experience (SL) 
Arts and Culture Lead (ZB) 
Lead Officer – Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s): Laura Smith 
  
54 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 54.1    Councillor Row declared an Other Registrable Interest (ORI) in Item 

JOS/23/32 as an employee of Suffolk Libraries and Suffolk Artlink. 
  
 54.2   Councillor Scarff declared that he was a member of the cross party member 

working group for the development of the Culture, Heritage, and Visitor 
Economy Strategy and the corresponding action plan.  

  
  

55 JOS/23/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING HELD ON 20 
NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 55.1    Councillor McLaren proposed that the minutes be approved and signed as a 
true record of the meeting.  

  
55.2    Councillor Carter seconded the proposal. 
  
By a vote of 10 For and 1 Abstention 



 

It was RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the joint meeting held on 20th November 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 
  

56 JOS/23/30 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE BABERGH MEETING HELD ON 
22 JANUARY 2024 
 

 56.1    Councillor Whyman proposed that the minutes be approved and signed as a 
true record of the meeting.  

  
56.2    Councillor Jamieson seconded the proposal. 
  
By a vote of 4 For and 1 Abstention 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the Babergh meeting held on 22nd January 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 
   

57 JOS/23/31 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MID SUFFOLK MEETING HELD 
ON 22 JANUARY 2024 
 

 57.1    Councillor Scarff proposed that the minutes be approved and signed as a true 
record of the meeting.  

  
57.2    Councillor Carter seconded the proposal. 
  
By a vote of 6 For 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the Mid Suffolk meeting held on 22nd January 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 
   

58 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 58.1    None received. 
  

59 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 59.1    None received. 
   

60 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 60.1    None received. 
  
  



 

61 JOS/23/32 REVIEW OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CULTURE, HERITAGE, 
AND VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY 
 

 61.1    Councillor Teresa Davis, Mid Suffolk’s Cabinet Member for Thriving Towns 
and Rural Communities, introduced the report to the Committee outlining 
before Members including the 12-month progress update on the delivery of 
the Strategy, the creation of the Strategy in March 2023, the dissection of the 
action plan into three key themes: cultural habits, accelerating progress by 
developing the sector, and encouraging collaboration; and the 52 individual 
actions and their relation to the key themes. 

  
61.2    Councillor Row questioned how the Strategy was being developed to attract a 

more diverse audience and range of talent on offer. The Arts and Culture 
Lead responded the action plan was already reasonably diverse but that 
steps had been, and will continue to be, taken in order to make 
improvements.   

  
61.3    Councillor Row further questioned if measures had been taken to offer more 

accessible shows to customers, i.e. audio-described performances, and 
British Sign Language (BSL) interpreters. The Arts and Culture Lead 
responded that the Strategy does encourage events and performance 
organisers to ensure provisions are made so that they are accessible to a 
wide range of people and that the options as set out by Councillor Row would 
be explored further. 

  
61.4    Councillor Carter queried if consultations had been undertaken with operators 

of affordable or sustainable travel. The Director for Economic Growth 
responded that the Councils’ Sustainable Travel Officer had been consulted 
and was assisting with the delivery of the Strategy, particularly within Mid 
Suffolk.  

  
61.5    Councillor McLaren questioned what work was being undertaken in 

collaboration with schools to assist with young people’s cultural development. 
The Arts and Culture Lead responded that this was being addressed through 
the Local Cultural Education Partnership (LCEP) that linked local authorities, 
arts organisations, and education providers, and that a key aim was to make 
arts and culture venues more accessible and appealing to young people.  

  
61.6    Councillor McLaren raised that it might be beneficial for officers to utilise the 

Town and Parish Liaison meetings as a way of communicating the Strategy 
and what is on offer to parish councils.  

  
61.7    Councillor Grandon queried who the Strategy’s main audience was and how it 

fit in with Suffolk-wide tourism campaigns. The Director for Economic Growth 
responded that the Strategy was designed for those providing culture and 
tourism experiences, and was a necessary document intended to respond to 
a culture gap across the Districts and collate different council policy and 
schemes into one place for better overview. The Head of Economy and 
Business further added that campaigns and improved marketing were taking 
place in collaboration with Visit Suffolk to better the visibility of our areas. 



 

  
61.8    Councillor Whyman queried whether the Strategy was being tied into the 

formulation of planning documents and helping to steer policy to better protect 
culture and heritage assets. Councillor Derek Davis, Babergh’s Cabinet 
Member for Economic Growth, responded that the Councils’ heritage team 
were actively working with the Department for Environment, Food, and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs) to 
regenerate and retain local rural heritage assets. The Director for Economic 
Growth further responded that the development and delivery of the Strategy 
had been collaborative across all areas of the Councils.  

  
61.9    Councillor Carter raised concerns about lack of access to appropriate 

facilities for disabled people within venues where events were being held and 
highlighted the concept of mobile changing places. The Director for Economic 
Growth responded that there were plans in action to increase the number of 
accessible changing places and bathrooms across the district and that the 
idea of a utilising a mobile service would also be considered. 

  
61.10  Councillor Caston queried what measures were being considered to attract 

the “purple pound” (the financial spending of disabled individuals) into the 
districts. The Arts and Culture Lead responded that work was being 
undertaken with Suffolk Growth in light of the purple pound report, that 
progress was being made on implementing these findings into the proposed 
action plan, and that all cultural and tourist events that approach the Councils 
through the Strategy are provided with assistance to help make their events 
as accessible as possible to a wide range of people. 

  
61.11  Councillor Row questioned how integrated grassroots organisations were into 

the Strategy and its delivery. The Arts and Culture Lead responded that 
grassroots organisations were one of the key beneficiaries of the Strategy 
and that one of the Strategy’s core aims was to ensure that these 
organisations received adequate funding and support to host events and 
performances. 

  
61.12  Councillor Caston queried how the “farm to fork” scheme was integrated into 

the delivery of the Strategy. The Arts and Culture Lead responded that it was 
a key aim to make tourism relating to farming the districts’ unique selling point 
(USP) and that a project co-ordinator was being employed primarily to assist 
with the delivery of this scheme.  

  
61.13  Councillor Piper questioned if the Strategy could be used to protect the 

districts from overdevelopment, especially in the countryside. Both Cabinet 
Members responded that this Strategy was readily used by the Councils’ 
planning and heritage teams to best inform decisions and highlight potential 
impact of any development on cultural and heritage assets.  

  
61.14  Councillor Carter queried whether financial support was provided to schools 

to assist with getting groups of young people to attend performances and 
events. The Arts and Culture Lead responded that this was a key aim of the 
Strategy, that the Councils had approached many schools with the means of 



 

delivering on this aim, and that unfortunately many barriers, such as timings 
and an extensive curriculum, existed which were preventing schools from 
utilising these opportunities. 

  
61.15  Members debated the item on issues including: 
  

       The ability for Councillors to fund the cultural development of young 
people from locality budgets; 

       Communications with the public and town/parish councils;  
       The marketing of the Strategy and encouraging tourism; 
       Protection of rural heritage assets;  
       Concerns about overdevelopment; 
       Accessibility of venues and information put in public domain; 
       Links to the Joint Local Plan and upcoming SPDs; 
       Diversity of talent being offered; 

                         
61.16  The Lead Officer proposed the following recommendations based on the 

questions and debate from Members: 
  

       That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the report and 
commends the Officers for the work undertaken in delivering the Strategy. 

       That Officers take on board the comments made by the Committee, 
particularly regarding accessibility, marketing, and public consultation, and 
incorporate these into the future delivery of the Strategy.  

       That the Cultural Working Group, in conjunction with the Community 
Grants Review, are requested to explore expanding the scope of locality 
grants to incorporate funding support for young people looking to engage 
with culture and the arts. 

       That Officers explore various methods of further communicating the 
Strategy and its aims to a wider audience.   

       That the Cabinet Member for Planning be asked to note the committee’s 
concerns towards the potential for overdevelopment of the districts and 
that the SPD for Heritage and Culture be examined to better protect the 
tourism and culture offer that is currently available. 

  
61.17  Councillor Row proposed the recommendations as read out by the Lead 

Officer. 
  
61.18  Councillor Carter seconded the proposal. 
  
By a unanimous vote 
  



 

It was RESOLVED: 
  
1.1.        That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the report and 

commends the Officers for the work undertaken in delivering the 
Strategy.  
  

1.2.        That Officers take on board the comments made by the Committee, 
particularly regarding accessibility, marketing, and public consultation, 
and incorporate these into the future delivery of the Strategy.  

  
1.3.        That the Cultural Working Group, in conjunction with the Community 

Grants Review, are requested to explore expanding the scope of locality 
grants to incorporate funding support for young people looking to 
engage with culture and the arts. 

  
1.4.        That Officers explore various methods of further communicating the 

Strategy and its aims to a wider audience.   
  

1.5.        That the Cabinet Member for Planning be asked to note the committee’s 
concerns towards the potential for overdevelopment of the districts and 
that the SPD for Heritage and Culture be examined to better protect the 
tourism and culture offer that is currently available. 

   
62 JOS/23/33 INFORMATION BULLETIN - A REVIEW INTO THE USE OF 

CUSTOMER FOCUSSED SERVICES 
 

 62.1    The Head of Customer Experience introduced the report to the Committee 
outlining before Members the different services offered by the Customers 
team, the distribution of customer contact between different services, face-to-
face customer contact points, the implementation of live chat website 
services, the number of compliments and complaints received, the results of 
the recent customer satisfaction survey, and proposed plans to improve 
customer facing services. 

  
62.2    Councillor Grandon queried how the customer access points could be better 

advertised, specifically in Hadleigh. The Head of Customer Experience 
responded that the current advertisement posters for the service were being 
reviewed and that plans were being drawn up with Hadleigh Library to better 
promote what was available.  

  
62.3    Councillor McLaren queried the provision of digital skills and inclusion 

sessions and how these could be set up across the District. The Head of 
Customer Experience responded that community mapping would be taking 
place in partnership with Suffolk County Council that would highlight areas in 
need of digital inclusion sessions and these would be delivered appropriately. 

  
 



 

62.4    Councillor Jamieson questioned what provisions were in place to ensure that 
complaints were dealt with in a timely manner. The Head of Customer 
Experience responded that residents could log official complaints either 
through the online form, the designated telephone line, or via email to the 
feedback team, that these complaints would be logged on an official system, 
and that responses to the complaints were tracked through to completion.  

  
62.5    Councillor Jamieson further queried if social media activity was monitored to 

pick up comments and complaints made online in public forum. The Director 
for Corporate Services responded that social media posts that tagged the 
Councils’ profiles were responded to via direct message and that a trawl also 
took place using buzzwords relating to Babergh and Mid Suffolk to pick up 
comments and issues.  

  
62.6    Councillor Carter queried what measures were in place to protect residents 

from scam calls and emails. The Head of Customer Experience responded 
that this was something covered in digital inclusion sessions so that residents 
were able to identify the signs of a scam contact but that it was difficult to 
highlight all the means in which scams are made due to the different methods 
used. 

  
62.7    Councillor Carter commented that the visibility of the customer access point in 

Stowmarket was poor and that there were accessibility issues within the 
building. The Head of Customer Experience responded that the building had 
been reviewed by the Mid Suffolk Disability Forum and that appropriate 
adjustments had been made following feedback but that changes were limited 
by the space available.  

  
62.8    Councillor Grandon questioned if there had been an impact on the services 

delivered and callback times due to more members of staff working from 
home due to the pandemic. The Head of Customer Experience responded 
that customer demand and preferred contact methods had shifted post-
pandemic, that all members of staff were still expected to assist with face-to-
face contact with residents, and that there had been no negative impact on 
response times due to agile working. 

  
62.9    Councillor Caston questioned the reasons for the differences in resident 

satisfaction with individual services in comparison to their satisfaction with the 
Council as a whole. The Head of Customer Experience responded that a 
decrease in satisfaction with local government authorities could be seen 
across the sector, that a working group was being curated with staff across all 
departments in an effort to increase overall satisfaction ratings, and that the 
satisfaction survey was sent to a random group of residents who may be 
completing the questionnaire based on historic experiences rather than 
recent.  

  
62.10  Councillor Pearson raised that the current method for sending compliments 

and complaints was not very distinguishable or easy to use. The Head of 
Customer Experience responded that a new complaints system was currently 
being developed and that the designated form for contacting the Council was 



 

being adjusted to improve its usability.  
  
62.11  Councillor Scarff questioned if any analysis had taken place to identify 

potential impacts of relocating the customer access point in Stowmarket into 
the library. The Head of Customer Experience responded that relocating to 
Stowmarket Library allowed for collaboration with Citizens Advice to deliver a 
joint service and that the space facilitated evening and weekend opening 
hours to offer a service to a wider range of people.  

  
62.12  Members praised the Customer Services department, the work that they were 

undertaking, and the improved satisfaction ratings and response times.  
   

63 JOS/23/34 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 63.1    No comments.  
  

64 JOS/23/35 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 
 

 64.1    Councillor Caston queried the reasons why recommendation 3.3 for Item 
JOS/22/45 had been rejected by officers. The Lead Officer for Overview and 
Scrutiny responded that a written reason would be requested from the key 
officer responsible and circulated to all Members.  

  
64.2    Councillor Whyman questioned who was contacted to provide updates for 

recommendations. The Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny responded 
that if a recommendation was directed to officers then the relevant Director 
and Corporate Manager would be approached, and that when the 
recommendation concerned Cabinet then the relevant portfolio holder would 
be contacted.  

  
65 JOS/23/36 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 65.1    No comments.  

  
66 JOS/23/37 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 66.1    No comments.  

  
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12:40pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


